

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC14-1775 & 15-1233

RICHARD KNIGHT

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

 ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTHTEENTH
 JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
 (CRIMINAL DIVISION)

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Lisa-Marie Lerner
 Assistant Attorney General
 Florida Bar No.: 698271
 1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
 West Palm Beach, FL 33401
 Telephone (561) 837-5000
 Facsimile (561) 837-5108
Lisamarie.lerner@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellee/Respondent

RECEIVED, 12/10/2016 08:18:45 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT2

 ARGUMENT2

HURST V. FLORIDA DOES NOT ENTITLE KNIGHT TO RE-
 SENTENCING

 A. HURST IS NOT RETROACTIVE.....3

 B. DAVIS SUPPORTS THAT KNIGHT’S SENTENCING IS
 HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....10

 C. CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI..... 13

 D. ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	7
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	1, 6
<u>Butler v. McKellar</u> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	5
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	1, 3
<u>Colwell v. State</u> , 118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463 (2002)	8
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	6
<u>Crayton v. United States</u> , 799 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<u>Davis v. State</u> , --- So.3d ---, 2016 WL 6649941 (Fla. Nov. 10, 2016).....	3, 12
<u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	6
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6
<u>Globe v. State</u> , 877 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2004).....	13
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, (1976).....	10
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky</u> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	4
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	4
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	2, 3, 4
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	2
<u>In re Anderson</u> , 396 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<u>Jeanty v. Warden, FCI–Miami</u> , 757 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	7, 8

<u>Knight v. State</u> , 76 So.3d 879 (Fla. 2011)	1
<u>McCoy v. United States</u> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	5
<u>Rhoades v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 130, 233 P.3d 61 (2010).....	8
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	5
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	4, 5, 6
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 151 So. 3d 1177 (Fla. 2014)	13
<u>Spaziano v. State</u> , 433 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1983).....	4
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	10, 11
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 122 So. 3d 856 (Fla. 2013)	7, 8
<u>State v. Towery</u> , 204 Ariz. 386, 64 P.3d 828 (2003).....	8
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 498 U.S. 288 (1989).....	5, 9
<u>Varela v. United States</u> , 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<u>Whorton v. Bockting</u> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	6
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (1980).....	7, 9, 10-11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1).....	4
Florida Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 17.....	9

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....16

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2)(A) & (B).....3
